

Case No. 21-60626

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT;
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND
INTERVENOR ON THE STATE-ACTION ISSUE**

Aaron M. Streett
Elisabeth C. Butler
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234

Bridget Moore
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-7700

Robert L.D. Colby
Timothy W. Mountz
Angela Saffoe
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, INC.
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-8210

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. SROs include private organizations that predate the Exchange Act.....3

 A. The history of self-regulation provides important context to the state-action question.....4

 B. The relationship between the SEC and SROs further illustrates SROs’ private-actor status.....8

 C. FINRA has successfully executed its private role as a regulator of the securities industry.11

 D. Congress deliberately chose to preserve the benefits of private self-regulation—rather than opting for government regulation—when it adopted the Exchange Act and subsequent amendments.....13

II. Courts consistently held that SROs are not state actors and thus reject constitutional challenges to SRO rules and disciplinary action17

III. Treating SROs as state actors would misapply Supreme Court precedent, upset the well-functioning status quo, and create negative consequences.23

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	24
<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984)	21, 23, 26
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>D.L. Cromwell v. NASD Regulation, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002)	19, 20, 26
<i>Datek Sec. Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens & Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Epstein v. S.E.C.</i> , 416 F. App’x 142 (3d Cir. 2010)	12, 20
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979)	20, 21
<i>Galuska v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 210 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Gold v. S.E.C.</i> , 48 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971)	23

<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	18, 20, 25
<i>Jones v. S.E.C.</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997)	11, 22
<i>Loftus v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-7290 (SHS), 2021 WL 325773 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2021)	9, 18, 25, 26
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	24, 26
<i>Marchiano v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2001).....	22
<i>Mohlman v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., Inc.</i> , 3:19-CV-154, 2020 WL 905269 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 25, 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	18
<i>Perpetual Sec., Inc. v. Tang</i> , 290 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)	19, 25
<i>Rooms v. S.E.C.</i> , 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Rosee v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 311 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1963)	21
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	5, 6
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Turbeville v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2017)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975)	20, 21, 24

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78c4
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....5, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78o8
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3.....1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78s2, 9, 10, 11
Maloney Act of 1938, S. 3255, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)1, 6, 7, 16
Pub. L. 99-571, 100 Stat. 321817
Pub. L. 101-429, 104 Stat. 95717
Pub. L. 103-202, 107 Stat. 235017
Pub. L. 106-102, 113 Stat. 139117
Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 165217
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, H.R. 9323, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. § 11
(1934).....14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Hearings on H.R. 7852 and H.R. 8720 Before the House Comm. on
Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).....13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934).....5, 6, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2307 (1938).....16
H.R. Rep. No. 88-95 (1963).....15, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1519 (1972).....13
S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934)4, 5
S. Rep. No. 75-1455 (1938).....16
S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975).....9, 14, 16, 17, 27

REGULATORY MATERIALS

Exemption for Certain Exchange Members, Exchange Act Release No. 74,581, 111 SEC Docket 680 (Mar. 25, 2015).....7

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change To Amend the By-Laws of NASD To Implement Governance and Related Changes To Accommodate the Consolidation of the Member Firm Regulatory Functions of NASD and NYSE Regulation, Inc., 72 Fed. Reg. 42,169 (Aug. 1, 2007).....7

SEC Concept Release Concerning Self-Regulation, 69 Fed. Reg. 71,256 (2004).....5, 6, 14

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34-94214 (Feb. 10, 2022), 87 Fed. Reg. 8901 (Feb. 16, 2022).25

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Self-Regulatory Organization Rulemaking (March 2, 2021).....4

Eric J. Weiss, Exchange Act Release No. 69177, 2013 WL 1122496 (Mar. 19, 2013)25

SRO DOCUMENTS

2020 FINRA Annual Financial Report.....12

FINRA By-Laws Schedule A12

FINRA Rule 201015

FINRA Rule 821010

FINRA Rule 955210

FINRA Sanction Guidelines (October 2021).....10

Nasdaq Rule 831010

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Onnig H. Dombalagian, *Demythologizing the Stock Exchange: Reconciling Self-Regulation and the National Market System*, 39 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1069 (2005).....4

Richard W. Jennings, *Self-Regulation in the Securities Industry: The Role of the Securities and Exchange Commission*, 29 *Law & Contemp. Probs.* 663 (1964).....13

Phil Mackintosh, *Nasdaq: 50 Years of Market Innovation* (Feb. 11, 2021)7

Donna Nagy, *Playing Peekaboo With Constitutional Law: The PCAOB and Its Public/Private Status*, 80 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 975 (2005).....6, 7

Robert Sobel, *The Big Board: A History of the New York Stock Market* (The Free Press 1965).....5
